
MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 25 April 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declaration of Interests   

To receive any declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from 
Members in respect of items on the agenda.

2  Minutes  (Pages 3 - 6) 

To accept as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on the 21st 
February, 2018.

3  Enforcement Update  (Pages 7 - 12) 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation will submit a report 
providing an overview of the work Licensing Enforcement Officers have 
undertaken to date.

4  Structural Changes in Regulatory Services  (Pages 13 - 14) 

The Executive Director Place will submit a report informing the Board of proposed 
structural changes to Regulatory Services to be determined in accordance with 
delegated functions.

5  Animal Licensing Activities - Legislative Changes and Implications for the Model 
Licensing Conditions  (Pages 15 - 18) 

The Executive Director Place will submit a report on the introduction from 1st 
October, 2018 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) 
(England) Regulations 2018 and on the implications for the Model Licensing 
Conditions for animal licensing approved by the Board in December 2017. 

To: Chair and Members of General Licensing Regulatory Board:-

Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, J. Carr, Cherryholme, Clarke, 
M. Dyson, Frost, S. Green, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, W. Johnson, Lamb, Markham, 
Millner, Murray, Phillips, Pourali, Richardson, Saunders, Shepherd, Sixsmith MBE, 
Spence, Tattersall, Williams and Wilson 

Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Matt Gladstone, Executive Director Place
Phillip Spurr, Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation
Kevin Glover, Strategic Manager - Transport
Kate Liddall, Senior Licensing Officer
Garry Kirk, Service Director Legal Services

Public Document Pack



Sajeda Khalifa, Solicitor
Debbie Bailey, Regulatory Services Field Officer

Please contact William Ward on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Monday 16th April, 2018



MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 21 February 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), J. Carr, Clarke, 
M. Dyson, S. Green, Daniel Griffin, Hampson, 
W. Johnson, Millner, Pourali, Richardson, Shepherd, 
Spence, Sumner, Tattersall and Wilson 

25 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

26 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 20th December, 2017 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

27 Enforcement Update 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation submitted a report providing 
an overview of the work of Licensing Enforcement Officers undertaken recently.

Licensing Enforcement Officers had proactively embarked on a number of taxi 
licensing enforcement operations as follows:

(a) 20th December, 2017 – a day time operation involving Licensing Enforcement 
Officers, Vehicle Examiners from the Smithies Lane Depot and 
representatives from the South Yorkshire Police.  The operation focused on all 
licensed vehicles in the vicinity of the Summer Lane roundabout.

 Of the 22 vehicles inspected, 18 were found to be compliant and 4 were 
issued with immediate suspension notices for a variety of defects including 
warning lights on the dashboard, tyres being below the legal limit, headlights 
being incorrectly aligned and number plate lights being inoperative

 In addition, three drivers were issued with Written Warnings for failing to 
complete or falsifying their daily inspection books

(b) 18th January, 2018 – a day time operation involving Licensing Enforcement 
Officers and Vehicle Examiners from the Smithies Lane Depot focusing on 
Springwell School where drivers and vehicles were contracte
[...]
e.  This had resulted in a note being recorded on his personal 
record.  It was noted that the driver had been made aware that any further 
occurrences of this nature could require him to appear before a Panel of the 
General Licensing Regulatory Board 

 The Licensing Enforcement Officer gave an update of Operation Duxford that 
had been undertaken on the 15th February, 2018.  This had been a multi-
agency operation involving Licensing Enforcement Officers, Vehicle 
Examiners from the Smithies Lane Depot, representatives of the South 
Yorkshire Police, Vosa and Customs and Excise, in addition, the Chair had 
also been in attendance.  The full day exercise had included roadside checks 
and of the 21 vehicles inspected 6 had been suspended, one for tyres and five 
for faulty lights.  Four Written Warnings had been issued for failing to complete 
daily check books

 Members of the Board noted that a couple of years ago all drivers had been 
issued with a free tyre gauge and that the dangers associated with faulty tyres 
was a regular feature in the theory test for drivers.  The Chair commented that 
whilst improvements were still required, the progress made over the last 2-3 
years had been tremendous.  It was felt that the consistency with which 
drivers were treated, the follow up by the General Licensing Regulatory Board 
Panel and the involvement of multi agencies was having a positive impact on 
improving compliance with licensing conditions.  Drivers now knew the 
potential consequences of their actions, that they could be required to appear 
before a Panel of Members and that they would not be treated lightly.

 Members noted that further enforcement exercises targeting Operators was to 
be undertaken shortly

 The success of the ‘Whose taking you home’ campaign were noted

RESOLVED:

(i)  that the Board place on record their thanks and appreciation to the staff within 
the Licensing Service and Smithies Lane Depot for all their hard work in 
undertaking enforcement activities and ensuring the continued safety of the 
travelling public and for the outstanding results currently being achieved; and

(ii) That consideration be given to the feasibility of amending Licensing Conditions 
to require:

 all drivers to carry spare bulb kits (where appropriate given the vehicle 
type) and that failure to do so result in the issuing of a Written Warning

 the drivers/operators of vehicles found to have dangerous defects to 
appear before a General Licensing Regulatory Board Panel as a 
mandatory requirement.

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 Report of the Service Director Culture,
Housing and Regulation to the 

General Licensing Regulatory Board
to be held on the 25 April 2018

ENFORCEMENT UPDATE

1. Purpose of Report

The purpose of this report is to provide Members with an overview of the 

work Licensing Enforcement Officers have undertaken to date. 

2. Background

Members are minded to note, that since the last enforcement update, 

Licensing Enforcement Officers have continued to proactively enforce the 

legislation and conditions of licence attached to all driver, vehicles and 

operator licences.

3. Current Position

Driver Theory Test

Officers are currently reviewing the way the private hire and hackney carriage 

driver theory test is delivered and how officers can support new applicants 

through the process. Currently applicants are given a copy of driver and 

vehicle conditions and advised of the topics they will be tested on:-

 Conditions of licence

 Places of Interest

 Disability Customer Care

 Numeracy and Literacy

 Highway Code

Applicants then attend the safeguarding training, they receive a presentation 

regarding driver and vehicle conditions and relevant legislation and they then 

sit the theory test.

Page 7

Item 3



To assist new applicants it is proposed that Officers are to provide a more 

extensive learning package. This will assist drivers to improve their knowledge 

in relation to private hire and hackney carriage requirements and legislation. 

The aim being to educate applicants to a higher standard and  prepare them 

for the test and for their future career as a private hire or hackney carriage 

driver. Officers would request that members support the introduction of the 

theory test guidance pack.

Signage on Private Hire Vehicles

Officers have recently witnessed several private hire vehicles displaying 

signage that is difficult to read due the font size, colour and position of the 

lettering on the vehicle doors.

The current private hire vehicle condition states:

The vehicle when working must display on its front doors the words 
“Private Hire Vehicle Advanced Booking Only” and must display on the 
rear offside and near side doors/panel of the vehicle the operator’s trade 
or business name and telephone number. No other signs or words 
whatsoever shall be displayed.

It is proposed that Officers amend this condition to state:

The vehicle when working must display on its front doors the words 
“Private Hire Vehicle Advanced Booking Only”, this must be in a 
contracting colour to the vehicle, be at least 19” x 6” in area and be in a 
prominent position in the centre of the door panel. The vehicle must 
display on the rear offside and near side doors/panel of the vehicle the 
operator’s trade or business name and telephone number. No other 
signs or words whatsoever shall be displayed.

 All drivers will be given a period of time in which to make changes to their 

current signage before enforcement action will be taken by officers for non-

compliance.

Page 8



Officers would like to request that members support the changed to the 

private hire vehicle conditions.

Vehicle Testing Criteria

Members will be aware that licensed vehicles may now be tested at any one 

of the VOSA registered garages on the Councils approved list. 

The current position states that all private hire and hackney carriage vehicles 

regardless of age, will be MOT tested twice per year. Vehicles which 

successfully pass both tests first time will have their test requirement reduced 

to one test per calendar year and remain at this level unless the vehicle fails 

its next MOT test, at which point it will return to being tested twice per year. 

In addition, if a driver replaces his current vehicle with a newer vehicle the 

vehicle is automatically required to have an MOT test twice a year.

Private Hire and Hackney carriage drivers have asked that this be 

reconsidered as it is discouraging vehicle owners from replacing and 

upgrading their vehicles and so discouraging an improvement in the private 

hire trade and hackney carriages provided in the borough.

Officers propose that the wording be altered to allow drivers with a history of 

first time MOT pass rates to be allowed to keep this status when replacing and 

improving their vehicle. 

Officer would like to request that members support the changes to the Vehicle 

Testing Criteria.

Final Written Warnings

When dealing with drivers that have been referred before the General 

Licensing Board there are several option available to members, including the 

issue of a final written warning as their future conduct. 

Officers recommend that in future a review date should be placed with the 

final written warning so that ongoing consideration can be given as to its 

relativity at the time.    

Page 9



Shared Database 

Information sharing between local authorities is critical to the effective 

enforcement of taxi licensing. Work began in the South Yorkshire authorities 

to create a shared database of applicants who had been refused a licence, 

and drivers whose licences had been revoked. This work was then picked up 

nationally, in a joint initiative between the Local Government Association and 

the National Anti Fraud Network. 

This project has now progressed to the point where data is now being 

collected from Local Authorities and collated into a National database. BMBC 

are currently collating our data for submission. It is intended that the database 

be operational from the end of April 2018.

The new database will allow councils to record details of where a licence has 

been refused, revoked or suspended as well as to check new applicants 

against the database. This will help prevent individuals deemed to be not fit 

and proper in one area from going to another area and securing a licence by 

not disclosing their previous refusal or revocation – something that 

undermines public safety and confidence in the licensing regime and the 

authorities that administer it.

CCTV in Taxis and Private Hire Vehicles

A Cabinet decision was made last autumn to approve the Licensing team to 

put together a business case for the mandatory introduction of CCTV in all 

licensed vehicles. Officers carried out initial research into the subject, and 

became aware that the Local Government Association were working on the 

production of guidance  on this issue for local authorities. Therefore, the 

decision was made to delay work in this area until the national guidance had 

been published (originally due by December 2017) so that implementation 

could be in line with the guidance. This was particularly important with regards 

to information governance issues, and the requirements of the Information 

Commissioners.

Officers contacted the LGA directly to be kept informed of progress on the 

guidance. Unfortunately the guidance has been delayed while the LGA has 

received crucial information from the Information Commissioners Office 

Page 10



regarding information governance/data handling issues and detail on the 

required specification of the cameras. The guidance is due out in May/June 

this year. This also coincides with the proposed date for consultation by the 

Department of Transports statutory/best practice guidance on taxi licensing, 

which is expected to also cover the subject of CCTV in taxis. The provision of 

national guidance will aid implementation of CCTV in taxis in Barnsley, and 

will ensure that we have the strongest possible case for implementation. 

It is proposed that following the issuing of the guidance, implementation is 

progressed as quickly as possible, by the end of 2018.

5. Background Papers

Enforcement Officer Reports which contain exempt information are not 

available for public inspection

6. Officer Contact 
Debbie Bailey

X 5696

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

This matter is/is not a Key Decision within the council’s definition and has not 
been included in the relevant Forward Plan 

Report of Matt Gladstone

INFORMATION REPORT TO ADVISE LICENSING BOARD OF THE 
STRUCTURAL CHANGES IN IN REGULATORY SERVICES

1. Purpose of report

1.1 To advise Licensing Board of proposed structural changes to Regulatory 
Services to be determined in accordance with delegated functions.

2. Recommendation

2.1 That members note the contents of this report.

3. Introduction
3.1 The Chief Executive and Senior Management Team have agreed that the 

Regulatory Services function, which currently sits in BU5 in the Place 
Directorate, will be split, with the responsibility for Food Hygiene, Health and 
Safety, Trading Standards and Pollution Control transferring to Public Health 
(BU10). The responsibility for the Licensing function will transfer from BU5 
moving to Legal (BU17) in Core Services.

4. Proposal and Justification

4.1 The Chief Executive and Senior Management Team, decided that in order to 
ensure the safe and effective delivery of the three year improvement, growth 
and sustainability strategy, it was necessary to revisit some of the current 
arrangements to make these more efficient and effective, either by improving 
the synergy of those services or to achieve further efficiencies by economie
[...]
uilt after the date on which the new regulations come 
into force.

3.5 At the present time the regulations are in draft format, and there is a possibility they 
may change, however, if they do not change, to mirror the current MLCs it seems 
unfair to make a business comply with the MLCs now, for them to then have to 
make further changes in order to comply with the new legislation.

3.6 MLCs are guidance which Barnsley BMC has adopted as the standard to be 
achieved. However, this is guidance, and not a legal requirement. When the new 
Regulations come into force they will be the law, and businesses will need to be 
compliant. At the time of writing the report it is not clear if there will be a lead in time 
for any businesses which need to make alterations to comply with the new 
legislation, or if there will be new MLCs to go with the new legislation.

3.7 The proposal in this report is to allow businesses to continue to operate as they are 
currently, until the introduction of the new Regulations. Once the final draft of the 
new Regulations has been issued, the Service will write to all licensed businesses 
to advise them of the new regulations and that they will need to comply with the 
requirements of these regulations.

4. Consideration of alternative approaches

4.1 The Authority could insist on businesses complying with the current MLCs. 
However, as MLCs are guidance rather than legislation, and as the new draft 
legislation differs from the MLCs, it would be unfair to businesses to get them to 
make alterations to comply with guidance, which would then not be compliant with 
new legislation which is to be introduced in the next few months. Also, the MLCs 
are guidance, and the authority is likely to be challenged if it took this approach.

4.2 The Authority could ask for verification from an independent vet, however, this 
would have cost implications for businesses.

5. Proposal and justification

5.1 To allow businesses to continue to operate in their current format until the new 
Regulations come into force. As the Licensing year for catteries and kennels runs 
from 1st September - 31st August, they will have 11 months to comply with the new 
Regulations (subject to any further lead in period allowed when the legislation is 
introduced), until they are licensed under the new Regulations. It will also support 
the Council priority of Thriving and Vibrant Economy, by supporting local 
businesses, by applying a pragmatic approach to the interim period between now 
and the introduction of the new Regulations.

Page 17



4

 6. Implications for local people / service users
6.1 MLCs are guidance which BMBC have adopted as the standard to be achieved. 

Insistence on complying with the current MLCs, some elements of which differ from 
the new draft Regulations will place an unnecessary burden on local businesses, 
and may cause them to close, and result in a number of job losses. The Service has 
had representations from businesses indicating this will be the case. This approach 
is also likely to be challenged by businesses. Waiting and applying the 
requirements of the new legislation would make better sense for the Authority, and 
for the business.

7. Financial implications
7.1 If businesses close, as a result of non-compliance, either with the current MLCs or 

the new Regulations, there would be a reduction in income for the Authority.

8. Employee implications
8.1 No implications.

9. Communications implications
9.1 Licensed premises in the Borough have been written to, to advise them of the new 

draft Regulations. Further correspondence will be sent to all businesses licensed for 
animal welfare once the new Regulations have been finalised. If these businesses 
were to close, this would impact on residents on Barnsley who would have a 
reduced choice in where to board their animals, and may mean they use 
businesses outside the borough.

10. Consultations
BMBC finance/legal services will be consulted on this report.

11. Tackling Health Inequalities
11.1 No implications.

12. Background Papers 

12.1   Copies of the MLCs and draft Regulations are available on request from the officer 
below:

Office Contact: Rachel McCormack  Telephone No:  772521  Date:     13.4.18

Financial Implications / Consultation   …………………  Date: ...........................

Consultations have taken place with representatives of the Executive Director, 
Finance

Page 18


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Enforcement Update
	4 Structural Changes in Regulatory Services
	5 Animal Licensing Activities - Legislative Changes and Implications for the Model Licensing Conditions



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: General Licensing Regulatory Board
DATE: Wednesday, 25 April 2018
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors C. Wraith MBE (Chair), P. Birkinshaw, 
J. Carr, Cherryholme, Clarke, Frost, S. Green, 
Hampson, W. Johnson, Markham, Pourali, Richardson, 
Saunders, Shepherd, Sumner, Tattersall and Wilson 

28 Declaration of Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest from Members in 
respect of items on the agenda.

29 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on the 21st February, 2018 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record.

30 Enforcement Update 

The Service Director Culture, Housing and Regulation submitted a report providing 
an overview of the work of Licensing Enforcement Officers undertaken recently.

Licensing Enforcement Officers had continued to proactively embark on a number of 
licensing enforcement operations and the report gave a summary of the type of work 
in which they were currently involved.

(a) Driver Theory Test:
 Officers were reviewing the way the Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 

Theory Test was delivered and how officers could support new applicant 
through the process.  Applicants were currently provided with a copy of the 
driver and vehicle conditions and advised of the topics they would be tested 
on following which they were required to attend safeguarding training which 
would include a presentation regarding driver and vehicle conditions and 
relevant legislation.  The theory test would then be taken

 To assist new drivers, and in accordance with requests by representatives of 
the Trade, it was proposed that a more extensive learning package be 
provided which should educate applicants to a higher standard and prepare 
them for the test and their future career as a driver

(b) Signage on Private Hire Vehicles - As a result of signage on some vehicles 
being difficult to read, it was proposed that the Condition relating to vehicle 
signage be amended to include

o ‘Private Hire Vehicle Advanced Booking Only’ on the front doors of a 
vehicle.  Such signs to be in contrasting colour to the vehicle and be at 
least 19” x 6” displayed in a prominent position on the front door

o The vehicle operators trade/business name and telephone number only 
being displayed on the rear doors



2

o All drivers to be given a period of time to make the changes before 
enforcement action was taken by officers for non-compliance

(c) Vehicle Testing Criteria:
 Members were reminded that currently all Private Hire and Hackney Carriage 

Vehicles were required to be MOT’s twice a year irrespective of the age of the 
vehicle.  

 It was proposed that vehicles which successfully passed both tests first time 
would have this test requirement reduced to one test per calendar year and 
that this remain at that level unless a vehicle failed a subsequent test at which 
point it would revert to two tests per year.

 In addition, and in response to requests from the Trade, it was proposed that 
drivers with a history of first time MOT passes be allowed to keep this status 
when replacing and improving their vehicles

(d) Final Written Warnings 
 it was proposed that in future, a review date should be attached to Final 

Written Warnings so that ongoing consideration could be given as to its 
relativity at the time.

(e) Shared Databases 
 Members were reminded of the information sharing between local authorities 

which was crucial to the effective enforcement of licensing.  Work had 
commenced in South Yorkshire to create a shared database of applicants who 
had been refused a licence and this had been picked up by the Local 
Government Association and the national Anti-Fraud Network who had started 
work on a national database. 

 The national database had been due to ‘go live’ from the end of April 2018 but 
had since been delayed and further details would be provided as to its status 
in the near future.

(f) CCTV in taxis and Private Hire Vehicles:
 Following approval by Cabinet in 2017, work had commenced on the 

production of a business case for the mandatory introduction of CCTV in all 
licenced vehicles.  In the course of undertaking this work it had been 
discovered that the Local Government Association was working on the 
production of guidance on CCTV use for all authorities and, therefore, it had 
been decided to delay the production of the business case until the national 
guidance was available

 The production of the national guidance had been delayed whilst the Local 
Government Association received crucial information from the Information 
Commissioners Office regarding General Data Protection Regulation issues.  
The guidance was anticipated to be available in May/June but which also 
coincided with the proposed date for consultation by the DoT on statutory/best 
practice guidance on taxi licensing which was also expected to include CCTV 
in taxis.

 The provision of national guidance would aid the implementation of CCTV in 
taxis in Barnsley and it was proposed, therefore, that following the issuing of 
this guidance  the mandatory requirement for the installation and use of CCTV 
be progressed as quickly as possible



3

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to questioning, particular reference was 
made to the following:

 Driver Theory Test
o An assurance was given that the new learning package whilst making it 

easier to pass (in that applicants would be given details of the items 
upon which they would be tested such as ‘places of interest’) it would 
not lead to a diminution of standards

o The learning pack would be provided free of charge to applicants.  An 
analysis of the costs involved would be undertaken and, if necessary, 
fees adjusted to cater for any increased costs

o It was hoped that the new arrangements would address the current 
unmet demand for drivers by encouraging new applicants into the trade

 Signage
o The cost of changing the door signage was not anticipated to be 

excessive
o The new signage, if approved, would make Private Hire Vehicles more 

‘visible’ and should assist passengers in recognising vehicles that were 
properly and lawfully licensed

o It was suggested that the signage should specify the ‘font and point’ 
size as this would encourage uniformity

o The signage only needed to be displayed when the vehicle was being 
used as a Private Hire Vehicle (although the vehicle remained licensed 
at all times) and, therefore, many drivers chose to use magnetic door 
signs.  Discussions were, however, continuing within the Trade as to 
whether or not these should be permanent

 Vehicle testing
o In response to specific questioning, information was provided about the 

legislative and licensing requirement in relation to MOT tests for 
licensed vehicles and particularly in relation to newly licensed vehicles

o Arising out of the above, reference was made to the contract 
requirements and arrangements in place for the outsourced vehicle 
inspections

o On Member suggested that the current arrangements should be 
retained given the high mileage undertaken by some of these vehicles.  
It was felt that this would ensure that the safety of the public was 
maintained

o If a vehicle was found to be defective following a ‘spot check’ 
inspection, (event if the vehicle had a valid MOT), the vehicle licence 
would be suspended until such time as the defects were corrected

 Final Written Warnings
o In response to questioning, the rationale for the introduction of Final 

Written Warning reviews was explained.  It was suggested that this 
approach may assist Members when drivers appeared before a Panel 
particularly if that driver had not reached the review date

o The date of the review would be determined by Members and would be 
dependent upon the severity of the contravention of licensing 
conditions.  Provided that the decision of the Panel was reasonable and 
proportionate, the Council should be free from challenge



4

o Any drivers found to be contravening licensing conditions who had a 
Final Written Warning could not have their licence automatically 
revoked or suspended without the right of appeal/reference to a 
General Licensing Regulatory Board

o The Final Written Warning would be removed from a Driver’s file at the 
end of the review period

 Shared Database
o In response to questioning, the Service Director Legal reported on the 

reasons for the delay to the introduction of the Shared Database and he 
made specific reference to the General Data Protection Regulations in 
relation to the storage and use of an individual’s information

o The proposed introduction of this Database was very much welcomed

 CCTV
o The Authority had welcomed the introduction of CCTV but previously it 

had been prohibitively expensive but this was no longer the case.  It 
was pleasing to note that some drivers had already got such systems 
installed

RESOLVED:

(i) that the Board place on record their thanks and appreciation to the staff within 
the Licensing Service for their hard work in undertaking enforcement activities 
and ensuring the continued safety of the travelling public;

(ii) that the proposals for the introduction of the theory test guidance pack be 
approved;

(iii) that the proposals for the changes to the Private Hire Vehicle Licence 
Conditions in relation to door signage be approved and that such signs in the 
future be in a uniform font and point size ;

(iv) that the proposed changes to the Vehicle Testing Criteria be approved;

(v) that the inclusion of a review date being included on any Final Written Warning 
be approved and that such dates be determined in the light of the severity of 
the transgression from Licensing Conditions;

(vi) that the current position with regard to the Shared Database be noted; and

(vii) that the current position with regard to the introduction of CCTV in taxis and 
Private Hire Vehicles be noted and that this be a mandatory requirement to be 
installed in all vehicles at the earliest opportunity.

31 Structural Changes in Regulatory Services 

The Executive Director Place submitted a report informing the Board of proposed 
structural changes to Regulatory Services to be determined in accordance with 
delegated functions.



5

The Regulatory Services function would be split and the responsibility for Food 
Hygiene, Health and Safety, Trading Standards and Pollution Control would transfer 
from the Place Directorate to Public Health whilst the responsibility for the Licensing 
function would transfer to Legal Services within the Core Directorate.

The arrangements were proposed in order to ensure the safe and effective delivery 
of the three year improvement plan, growth and sustainability strategy and would 
make the Services more efficient and effective either by improving the synergy of 
those services or to achieve further efficiencies by economies of scale.

It was noted that the transfer would require a straight ‘lift and shift’ into the new 
Business Units and that there would be no changes to the terms and conditions of 
staff.  In addition there were no compulsory redundancies arising from the proposals.

RESOLVED  that the report be noted

32 Animal Licensing Activities - Legislative Changes and Implications for the 
Model Licensing Conditions 

The Executive Director Place submitted a report  on the introduction from 1st October, 
2018 of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities Involving Animals) (England) 
Regulations 2018 and on the implications for the Model Licensing Conditions for 
animal licensing approved by the Board in December, 2017.

The report gave details of the types and number of licences issued by the Service, 
the licensing period involved together with the cost of each individual licence and 
also provided information about the way in which the service operated and the 
number of staff involved.

It was noted that any licence issued prior to the introduction of the new legislation 
would be issued under the current arrangements until the following renewal date.  

The Model Licence Conditions were guidance which the Council had adopted as the 
standard to be achieved and insistence on complying with them, some elements of 
which may differ from the new draft Regulations, would place an unnecessary burden 
on local businesses and may cause some of them to close. In view of this, it was 
proposed to allow businesses to continue to operate in their current format until such 
time as the new Regulations came into force.  It would also support the Council 
priority of a Thriving and Vibrant Economy by supporting local businesses by 
applying a pragmatic approach to the interim period between now and the 
introduction of the Regulations.

In the ensuing discussion particular reference was made to the following:

 It was noted that the Model Licensing Conditions specified sizing requirements 
however, the new regulations specified that sizing requirements only applied 
to kennels that were built after the date on which the new regulations came 
into force. This was an area of particular concern and had been highlighted as 
such at the meeting held in December, 2017.   Arising out of this discussion 
Members of the Board were informed  of the minimum size requirements and 
of the fact that the dimension of kennels would be appropriate to the size of 
the animal



6

 It was not clear whether or not there would be a lead in time to allow 
businesses to meet the requirements of the new Regulations

 The Service had written to all licensed businesses to inform them of the 
proposed changes and would ensure that they achieved compliance by the 
appropriate date

RESOLVED that in the light of the Animal Welfare (Licensing of Activities involving 
Animals) (England) Regulations 2018 due to come into force on the 1st October, 
2018, in circumstances where Animal Health Officers have confirmed that there are 
no animal welfare concerns, businesses be allowed to continue to operate as they 
currently do until such time as they are licensed under the new Regulations.

------------------------------------------
Chair


